

No. 12-315

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**AIR WISCONSIN AIRLINES CORPORATION,**  
*Petitioner,*

v.

**WILLIAM L. HOEPER,**  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the Colorado Supreme Court**

---

**BRIEF OF DRI - THE VOICE OF THE  
DEFENSE BAR AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

HENRY M. SNEATH\*  
PRESIDENT  
DRI—THE VOICE OF  
THE DEFENSE BAR  
55 West Monroe,  
Suite 1105  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 795-1101  
hsneath@psmn.com

JERROLD J. GANZFRIED  
Holland & Knight LLP  
800 17th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
jerry.ganzfried@hkllaw.com

JUDITH R. NEMSICK  
Holland & Knight LLP  
31 West 52nd Street  
New York, NY 10019  
judith.nemsick@hkllaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

October 15, 2012

\*Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	6
The Majority Opinion of the Colorado Supreme Court Creates a Harmful Precedent Curtailing ATSA Immunity .....	6
A. The Decision Below Erroneously Disregarded the Truthfulness of Air Wisconsin's Report .....	6
B. Substantially True Statements By Airline Employees Qualify for Immunity and Advance ATSA's Salutary Goals .....	9
C. ATSA Immunity Presents an Important Recurring Issue .....	13
D. The Public Policy Behind ATSA Is Further Reflected in Other Statutes that Protect Decisions Made in the Interest of Safety .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Al-Qudhai-een v. America West Airlines, Inc.</i> , 267 F. Supp. 2d 841 (S.D. Ohio 2003) .....	15
<i>Baez v. JetBlue Airways</i> , No. 09 Civ. 596, 2009 WL 2447990 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2009) .....	13
<i>Bayaa v. United Airlines</i> , 249 F. Supp. 2d 1198 (C.D. Cal. 2002) .....	13
<i>Cerqueira v. American Airlines</i> , 520 F.3d 1 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 555 U.S. 821 (2008).....	14
<i>Christel v. AMR Corp.</i> , 222 F. Supp. 2d 335 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	15
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) .....	8
<i>Dasrath v. Continental Airlines</i> , 228 F. Supp. 2d 531 (D.N.J. 2002) .....	13, 14
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	12
<i>Hansen v. Delta Airlines</i> , No. 02 Civ. 7651, 2004 WL 524686 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 17, 2004) .....	13

<i>Hill v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , No. 08-14969, 2008 WL 4250702 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 25, 2009) .....	13
<i>Jordan v. Kollman</i> , 612 S.E.2d 203 (Va. 2005) .....	7
<i>Masson v. New York Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991).....	11
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	5
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 274 (1964).....	11
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986).....	5, 10
<i>Shqeirat v. US Airways Group</i> , 515 F. Supp. 2d 984 (D. Minn. 2007) .....	13
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968).....	11
<i>Williams v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 509 F.2d 942 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	15

## STATUTES

49 U.S.C. § 44902 .....	14
49 U.S.C. § 44905(a).....	3
49 U.S.C. § 44941(a).....	4
49 U.S.C. § 44941(b).....	4
Aviation and Transportation Security Act, Pub. L. 107-71, 115 Stat. 597 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

147 Cong. Rec. S10432 (daily ed. Oct. 10, 2001).....	4
<i>Minneapolis Shooting Spree Claims Fifth Victim; Suspect ID'd as Fired Employee</i> , NBC News (September, 28, 2012), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://usnews.nbcnews.com/_news/2012/09/28/14142424-minneapolis-shooting-spree-claims-fifth-victim-suspect-idd-as-fired-employee?lite">http://usnews.nbcnews.com/_news/2012/09/ 28/14142424-minneapolis-shooting-spree- claims-fifth-victim-suspect-idd-as-fired- employee?lite</a> .....	9
David Ariosto, “ <i>2 Dead, 9 Wounded in Empire State Building Shooting, Police Say</i> ” CNN (Aug. 25, 2012), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.cnn.com/2012/08/24/justice/new-york-empire-state/">http://www.cnn.com/2012/08/24/justice/new -york-empire-state/</a> .....	9

*Employee kills 8, himself in Connecticut shooting rampage*, Los Angeles Times (August 4, 2010), available at <http://articles.latimes.com/2010/aug/04/nation/la-na-connecticut-shooting-20100804> .....9

Joe Sharkey, *That Loaded Gun in My Carry-On, Oh I Forgot*, New York Times (September 29, 2012), available at [http://www.nytimes.com/2012/09/29/business/tsa-is-finding-more-guns-at-airport-security-checkpoints.html?\\_r=1](http://www.nytimes.com/2012/09/29/business/tsa-is-finding-more-guns-at-airport-security-checkpoints.html?_r=1) .....10
